NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CIRCULATE RECALL PETITION

TO THE HONORABLE CHARLES ANTOS, Councilmember of the City of Seal Beach City Council, First Councilmanic District: Pursuant to the City of Seal Beach City Charter section 514 and California Elections Code section 11020, the undersigned registered qualified voters of the City of Seal Beach, in the County of Orange, California, hereby give notice that we are the proponents of a recall petition and that we intend to seek your recall and removal from the office of Councilmember of the City of Seal Beach City Council, First Councilmanic District, in the County of Orange, California, and to demand election of a successor in that office.

The grounds for the recall are as follows:

Councilmember Antos proved an unfit municipal steward in his highly partisan, unforthright and irresponsible actions in office, to wit;

Councilmember Antos violated his sworn oath of office, the public trust and the common good promoting ordinances to take private property use and value from homeowners throughout Seal Beach without just compensation or proper due process in an effort to advance special interests.

Councilmember Antos as an unethical public servant, unlawfully maneuvered to nullify the citizens' legitimate rights to referendum.

Councilmember Antos failed to develop City Codes that conform to California state best practices for cities.

Councilmember Antos caused the City of Seal Beach to incur substantial legal and financial liability for (1) litigation correcting its failure to ensure lawful processes, including proper notification of public hearings concerning private takings ordinances; and (2) lawsuits seeking damages for eminent domain/regulatory takings abuse of homeowners.

Councilmember Antos advanced private property takings ordinances to appease special interests and garner their support for re-election.

Councilmember Antos violated the spirit and letter of California state law guaranteeing public access and participation in City Council meetings, public hearings and City Redevelopment meetings.

Councilmember Antos promoted policies harmful to Seal Beach small businesses and families.

The printed names, signatures and business or residence addresses of the proponents are as follows:

s/ Eldon Alexander	119 8 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ David Carroll	321 16 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Kelly Kaltenbach	132 12 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Robert L. Black	132 12 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ John Cahoon	13C/14C Pacific	Surfside, CA 90743
s/ Darlene M. Cahoon	C14 Pacific	Surfside, CA 90743
s/ Richard Parque	118 6 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Romy Mahoney	324 10 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
	and doth a	G 1 D 1 GA 00740
s/ Pat Mahoney	324 10 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740

s/ Barry Menzel	1211 Electric Ave.Seal Beach, CA 90740	
s/ Kevin Rigdon	216 B 7 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Debbie Dickinson	515 Ocean Ave.	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Charlie Dickinson	515 Ocean Ave.	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Lawrence Alexander	119 8 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Beverly Pearce	321 16 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Carolyn P. Alexander	119 8 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Charles M. Parker	119 8 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Pamela Edson	128 8 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Jeff Edson	128 8 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Mary Parker Lewis	119 8 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ William R. McMahon	1213 Seal Way	Seal Beach, CA 90740
s/ Jim Klisanin	218 11 th Street	Seal Beach, CA 90740

A copy of this notice and proof of service will be filed with the City Clerk of the City of Seal Beach. You may file an answer to the statement of the proponents with the City Clerk of the City of Seal Beach within 7 days after the notice is filed. It may not be more than 200 words. If an answer is filed, a copy of it must also be served personally or by certified mail within that same 7-day period on one of the above proponents. The answer shall have your printed name, signature, and business or residence address.